



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4459/2025

XXX

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Upadhyay, Ms. Hardikaa
Kalia and Mr. Sushant Harit, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
Ms. Garima and Mr. Ashish Priya, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

04.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 19417/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4459/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside the impugned order dated 29.05.2025 passed by the learned ASJ-01 (North West), Rohini District Courts, New Delhi in bail application no. 1106/2025 registered at Police Station Maurya Enclave for the offences punishable under Sections 74/75/78/351 of the of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 and Section 10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

4. Issue notice. Learned APP for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.



5. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. In view of the mandate of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in *Jagjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr., 2022 9 SCC 321*, the complainant/victim is entitled to be heard in the present proceedings. Accordingly, let intimation be sent by the Investigating Officer to the complainant/victim informing them that they are entitled to be heard in the present proceedings, for which they may remain present (either in-person or via video-conferencing) or be represented by counsel on the next date.
7. Let proof of service of intimation be placed on record before the next date.
8. List on 23.12.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025

Sk/yr