



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4459/2025**

XXX

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given for Proxy
counsel

versus

STATE NCT OF DEHLI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
Mr. Ashish Mahani and Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

23.12.2025

%

1. Learned APP for State submits that the status report has not been placed on record as the same is lying under objection.
2. Let the status report be placed on record after removing objections, if any.
3. The respondent no. 2 is not present today.
4. Let notice be issued to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes on taking necessary steps by the petitioner within four weeks.
5. Learned APP for State is also directed to ensure the service of notice to respondent no. 2.
6. List on 24.04.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025

gs